

To Be Argued By:
Edward S. Stone
Time Requested: 15 Minutes

New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION — SECOND DEPARTMENT



In the Matter of the Rehabilitation of
EXECUTIVE LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF NEW YORK

Docket No.
2012-05969

THE SUPERINTENDENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES,
formerly known as THE SUPERINTENDENT OF
INSURANCE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Petitioner-Respondent,

against

JENNIFER ARACIL APPLING, JEANICE DOLAN, DANA ESTES, RICHARD
ESTES, JANET GIBSON, TERRI JONES, REGGIE KELLY, SANDRA
FOREMAN KENIK, DANIEL MALIN, CURTIS MOORE, JOSEPH MOORE,
ERIC RABINOWITZ, HECTOR SANCHEZ, KEITH VINCENT, JAMES DZIAK,
BRETT KOSHEL, DEANA SANDOR and DENISE SANDOR,

Objectors-Appellants.

BRIEF FOR OBJECTORS-APPELLANTS

EDWARD S. STONE, ESQ.
277 Broadway, Suite 1405
New York, New York 10007
203-504-8425

and

Roger P. Christensen
Karra J. Porter
Kristen C. Kiburtz
CHRISTENSEN & JENSEN, P.C.
15 West South Temple, Suite 800
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101
801-323-5000

Attorneys for Objectors-Appellants

New York Supreme Court
APPELLATE DIVISION — SECOND DEPARTMENT

-----X
In the Matter of the Rehabilitation of
EXECUTIVE LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF NEW YORK

THE SUPERINTENDENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES,
formerly known as THE SUPERINTENDENT OF
INSURANCE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

**Statement
Pursuant to
CPLR 5531**

Petitioner-Respondent,

against

**Docket No.
2011-04258**

JENNIFER ARACIL APPLING, JEANICE DOLAN, DANA ESTES, RICHARD
ESTES, JANET GIBSON, TERRI JONES, REGGIE KELLY, SANDRA
FOREMAN KENIK, DANIEL MALIN, CURTIS MOORE, JOSEPH MOORE,
ERIC RABINOWITZ, HECTOR SANCHEZ, KEITH VINCENT, JAMES DZIAK,
BRETT KOSHEL, DEANA SANDOR and DENISE SANDOR,

Objectors-Appellants.

- X
1. The index number of the case in the Court below is 8023/91.
 2. The full names of the parties are set forth above. Individual objectors represented by counsel in this appeal are: Jennifer Aracil Appling, Jeanice Dolan, Dana Estes, Richard Estes, Janet Gibson, Terri Jones, Reggie Kelly, Sandra Foreman Kenik, Daniel Malin, Curtis Moore, Joseph Moore, Eric Rabinowitz, Hector Sanchez, Keith Vincent, James Dziak (Attorney Edward S. Stone, Esq); Brett Koshel (Attorneys Edward S. Stone, Esq. and Sari Gabay-Rafiy, Esq.), and Deana Sandor and Denise Sandor (Attorney Jeffrey S. Stephens, Esq.)¹

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	5
RELEVANT FACTS	6
<i>Background</i>	<i>6</i>
<i>The liquidation proceeding, and (lack of) notice and an opportunity for affected payees to be heard</i>	<i>8</i>
<i>Effect of the Plan on the Shortfall Payees</i>	<i>10</i>
<i>Timing, content, and service of notice to payees</i>	<i>13</i>
<i>The Receiver’s response, and refusal to provide documents</i>	<i>17</i>
<i>The Immunity Provision</i>	<i>21</i>
<i>The Injunction Provision</i>	<i>23</i>
POINT I – THE LACK OF REASONABLE NOTICE, NECESSARY INFORMATION, AND THE SELECTIVE APPLICATION OF CIVIL PRACTICE LAW AND RULES DENIED OBJECTORS THEIR DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO A FAIR HEARING	24
A. The interests of the parties to the dispute	25
1. Interest of the Shortfall Payees	25
2. Interest of the Receiver	26
3. The Government’s Stake in the Outcome	29
B. The Procedure Afforded Was Unfair and Prejudicial	29
1. The notice was inadequate and misleading	29
2. The time allowed, and the lack of access to information, were unreasonable.	31
3. Selective application of the CPLR	33
POINT II – THE LIQUIDATION COURT LACKED SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION AND OTHERWISE ERRED IN GRANTING JUDICIAL IMMUNITY TO THE RECEIVER AND OTHERS IN THEIR PERSONAL CAPACITIES.....	36

A.	The Liquidation Court Lacked Jurisdiction Under Article 74 to Order Prospective Personal Immunity for the Receiver’s Bad Faith and Imprudent Conduct	36
B.	The grant of immunity is not provided for by statute, and exceeds the proper scope of immunity for a private court-appointed receiver	39
	POINT III – THE LIQUIDATION COURT LACKED JURISDICTION AND OTHERWISE ERRED IN GRANTING PERMANENT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF TO THE RECEIVER AND OTHERS IN THEIR PERSONAL CAPACITIES	48
A.	The liquidation court lacked subject matter jurisdiction to enter an injunction unrelated to the collection or disposition of ELNY assets	48
B.	The injunction is not authorized by Article 74.....	48
C.	The injunction is not supportable on any non-statutory basis	50
	CONCLUSION.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>149 Clinton Avenue v. First National Bank of Rochester</u> , 51 A.D.2d 502 (4th Dep’t 1976).....	38, 44, 45
<u>Acevedo v. Cypress Hills Cemetery</u> , 258 A.D.2d 546 (2d Dep’t 1999)	44
<u>Albany Law School v. New York State Office of Mental Retardation and Dev. Disabilities</u> , 19 N.Y.3d 106 (2012)	47
<u>Alpert v. Gerstner</u> , 232 S.W.3d 117 (Tex. Ct. App. 2006).....	46
<u>Anes v. Crown Partnership, Inc.</u> , 932 P.2d 1067 (Nev. 1997)	46
<u>Bankers Fed. Sav. FSB v. Off W. Broadway Developers</u> , 227A.D.2d 306 (1st Dep’t 1996)	43
<u>Callwood v. Cabrera</u> , 49 A.D. 394 (2d Dep’t 2011).....	37
<u>Copeland v. Salomon</u> , 56 N.Y.2d 222 (1982)	39
<u>Corcoran v. Frank B Hall & Co., Inc.</u> , 149 A.D.2d 165 (1st Dep’t 1989)	47
<u>Dinallo v. DiNapoli</u> , 9 N.Y.3d 94 (2007)	26, 37, 38, 41
<u>Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, Inc., v. Fiero</u> , 10 N.Y.3d 12 (2008).....	6
<u>Harner v. County of Tioga</u> , 5 N.Y.3d 136 (2005)	24
<u>INF Ent., Inc. v. Donnellon</u> , 729 N.E.2d 1221 (Ohio Ct. App. 1999).....	46
<u>Jacynicz v. 73 Seaman Assocs.</u> , 270 A.D.2d 83 (2d Dep’t 2000)	45
<u>Luciano v. Cypress Hills Cemetery</u> , 258 A.D. 564 (2d Dep’t 1999)	44
<u>Matter of Casualty Co. of Am.</u> , 244 N.Y. 443, 155 N.E. 735 (1927)	40
<u>Matter of Consolidated Edison Co.</u> , 140 Misc. 2d 969, 532 N.Y.S.2d 186 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1988)	40
<u>Matter of Lawyers Mortgage Co.</u> , 169 Misc. 802, 9 N.Y.S.2d 127 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1938), <i>aff’d without opinion</i> , 256 A.D. 974, 11 N.Y.S.2d 240 (1st Dep’t 1939)	40
<u>McCann v. Scaduto</u> , 71 N.Y.2d 164 (1987)	24
<u>Merkos L’Inyonei Church, Inc. v. Sharf</u> , 59 A.D.3d 403 (2d Dep’t 2009).....	50
<u>Morrison v. Budget Rent a Car Sys. Inc.</u> , 230 A.D. 253, 258 (2d Dep’t 1997)	36
<u>Mosher-Simons v. Cnty of Allegany</u> , 99 N.Y.2d 214 (2002)	43
<u>Nominee Realty v. State</u> , 650 N.Y.S.2d 281 (1996).....	36
<u>Ocean Side Institutional Industries, Inc. v. United Presbyterian Residence</u> , 254 A.D. 337 (2d Dep’t 1998).....	43, 45
<u>People v. Bowles</u> , 89 A.D.3d 171 (2d Dep’t 2011)	24
<u>Prue v. Hunt</u> , 157 A.D.2d 160 (4th Dep’t 1990)	24
<u>Schwartz v. Kurlander</u> , 279 A.D.2d 465 (2d Dep’t 2001).....	37
<u>Strober v. Warren Property Co.</u> , 84 A.D.2d 834 (2d Dep’t 1981)	45

Other Authorities

N.Y. Ins. Law § 7404.....37
N.Y. Ins. Law § 7405.....37
N.Y. Ins. Law § 7409.....42
N.Y. Ins. Law § 7417.....27
N.Y. Ins. Law § 7419.....49
N.Y. Ins. Law § 7428.....37
N.Y. Ins. Law Ann., § 7414.....38

NEW YORK SUPREME COURT
APPELLATE DIVISION : SECOND DEPARTMENT

: 2012-05969
